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KEY TO SYMBOLS USED IN THIS ATHPORT:

1.

b

y oL 4 . :‘-f N : . . ’
Bracketed letters (M), kH),aﬁ@i(Rj'denqﬁé,hédiuﬂ of trancmibsion other
than voice, respectively Morse; Héllschieiber (or Hellblattschreiber),
end Radioteletype. Bracketed lettér (D) indlcates voice dictation.
Letters following city represent call-sign of station or the beam
aboreviation in cases where these facts could not be otherwise determined;
vith preus coverage they abbreviate the name of the agency.

Bureau Abbreviations:

A--Austrian H-<Hokkaido S--Saigon
E--East Coast M--Mediterr-anean T--Tokyo

G--German 0--0Okinava W--lYest Coast
Note: Coverage supplied by London Bureau is monitored oy the British
Broadcasting Corporation in coordination with FBIS and is not included
in this list.

Average Rating Column:

First Numeral Characteristic Letters Second Numeral

0--No carrier audible A--Atmospherics O--Unintelligible
1--Very weak signal F--Fading ' 1--Mostly unintelligible
2--Weak signal J--Jauming ' 2--50% intelligible
3--iModerate strength L--Local noise interference 3--Mostly intelligible
L..S%rong signal M-~Improper modulation Y--Occasional word
5--Veey strong signal < --Poor audio quality missing

5-«-0Other station interference 5--Fully intelligible
T--Transmitter trouble ’
V--Variable frequency

X--No interference characteristics

Priority Column

Absolute commitment (requires special arrangements)
Regular commitment for routine coverage

Secondary coverage (auxiliary or convenience basis)
Repeat or Backstop (processed only on primary iailure)
Recorded for BBC processing

VW N
\
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- L .., . DAYS DAYS  AVERAGE
COUNTRY LANGUAGE CITY ‘ TIME GMI BUR. BROADCAST COVERED RATING PRIORITY -
Afghanistan , : o ‘
- English Kabul 1540-1700 O Daily Irreg 2AF2 2
English Kebul YAK 0615-0800 M Daily Daily LFh 3
Albania
Albanian Tirana hs 0530-0545 M ot Su - DNot Su kAl 2
" ©o" 0545-0600 M Not SuM Not SuM 3A3 1
" "o 0600-0615 M Su Su 3J32 2
" v 0615-0630 M = Su Su 3J1 1
" "o 1130-1150 M Not M Not M 3A3 2
" oo 1800-1415 M Su Su 3A3 2
" "o 1700-1715 M ° Daily Daily 3AL 2
" vt 1720-1750 M Irreg Irreg k3h %
" vo" 1900-1915 M Daily Daily 3AL 1.
" oo 1915-1920 M Not Sa ot Sa bk 2
" oo 2100-2115 M Daily Daily 3nh 2
Argentina : :
RussfSpan (1) B. Aires TASS 0000-0300 W  Irreg Irreg 3AF3 3
Span:.si B. Afres LRA is 0200-0400 W Not S  HNot 85  3F3 4
" " " " 0loo-0500 W Not SuM Not SuM U4F3 3
. B. Aires LRX hs 0000-C010 W Daily Daily 2A2 3
" " " " 0100-0110 W Daily Daily 3A3 2
" " “ " 0130-0145 W ThFSa ThFSa 2852 2
" " " " 0200-0230 W Daily Daily 3A3 2
" . " " 0300-0205 W Daily Daily 353 2
" " " 0400-0405 W Daily Daily 3A% 2
" B. Afres LRY 0100-0110 W Daily Daily 353 2
" " " 2355-.0000 W Irreg Irreg 2AS2 2 -
Spanish (M) B. Aires AFP 2315-2345- W Not M Not M 3F4 3
" ' Be Alres OFFICIAL
' 2100-2145 W 1Irreg Irreg 3AL 2
" " B. Alres SAPORITI
0000-0400 W Daily Daily 3F3 2
" " " o 0100-0130 W Daily Daily 3F3 4
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1100-1115
0850-0855
0900-0315
1225.1250
1700-1715
2000-2015
2100-2115
2145-2200

1245-1305
1910-1915
0645-0655
0700-071L0
1130-1145
1845-1300
1900-1915
22C2-2215
1600-1610
2100-2110
2300-2305
1800-1815
1820-1835
2110-2115
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0030-0035
0105-0130
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Daily.

Daily
Not FSS Not FSB
Daily Daily
Not SS ot 85
Daily Daily
Daily Daily
Daily Daily
Daily Daily
Not Su Not Sa
Not Su Not Sa
Not Su Not Su
Su Su
Deily ot SS
Every Other Su
Daily Not SS
Not Su . Not ©
Daily Not SS
Daily Mot SS
Daily Not SS
Daily Not SS
Bvery Other Sa
Daily Not SS
Daily Not S5
Not Su Not Su
Not M Not M
Not MF Not MF
F F
Daily Daily
Daily Daily
Not M Not M
Daily Dailly
Not Su Not Su
Daily Daily
Su Su
Not Su Not Su
Not M Hot M
Not SuM Not SuM
Not Su Not Su
Not M Not M
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0200-0105
013540230
0130-01%5

10200-0230
~ 0230-C2i5
© 2330-0000

2300-0000
2230-2300
00l45-0015
2300-2330

0225-0340
0k30-0440
0700-0715
0800-0810
0830-0845
1030-1050

- 1130-1150

1600-1610
1700-1720
1830-1900
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Not M
Not M
Not M
Daily
Not M
Su

Not Su
‘Daily
Not M
Daily

Daily
Daily
Not Su
Th

Su

Not Sa
Sa

Daily
Irreg
Daily
Irreg
Irreg
Irreg
Irreg
Daily
Daily

‘Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily

Not M
Daily
Daily
Not M
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Santiago CE1515
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0130-0145
-0230-0235
0235-0305
0L00-0k405
0425-0430
0045-0100
0100-0200
0030-0100

ValparaisoCE1190 0015-C025
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Peking is
1 "

7" 1"
Peking ts
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Peking 1s
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0100-0115
0200-0215

1030-1100

1200-1230-

1430-1445
2300-2330
00L5-0130

0225-0240 -

1015-1050
1300-13%0
1430-150G
15451600
2245.23%20
1915-2000
0030-0100
1200-1230
1430-1500
0300-0330
1000-1030
1630-1730
2300-2330
0000-0030
0L430-0500
1400-1430
0100-0450
0630.09%0
1100-2000
2000-2400
0130-0230
0430-0530
0900-0955
0900-0955
1230-1300
1530-1630
1530-1630
1900-2000
2100-2200
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M
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Irreg
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Voice of Free Egypt
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Radio Rebelde
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Czechoslovakia

Czech Prague I/II
" " I /I I
English Prague 18,
Slovak Bratislava &
"
!‘ " ‘ "
Denmark
English Copenhagen
1” “"

Dominican Republic

Spanish Trujillo HIZT
1 " 1"
11 1" 1
Ecuador
Spanish Quito HCJ2
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Egypt (See United Areb Republic)

France
Arabic Paris is
French o
i} " 11
" l‘l "
French (R) Paris AFP ne/a

”

French/Eng (R)Paris AFP am
* " Paris AFP la
Serbo-Croat  Paris is

French Equatorial Africa

French - Brazzaville
" 11]
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Persian Berlin 1is

Russian Radio Volge.
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German
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1200-0400
1800-1845
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170041715
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2100-2120
1900-1915
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2105-2110
1830-1900
1840-1900

0515-0525
0800-0815
1030-1045
1230-1245
1245-1300
1845-1910
2015-2030
0700-07i0

710-0720
1100-1110
1600-1615
1630-16540
1830-1845
2200-2210

0930-1000
1015-1040

0000-0050
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" Frankfurt TV
" Mainz
" Munich
” ”
" "”
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1" ” [}
" 1" "
" " "
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Greek Athens Cyprus
" [{} 17
[} 1” "
" 1" 1]
" " [1]
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Haiti
~ French Port-au-Prin. OFFICIAL 2315-2400
Hong Kong
English (M) Hong Kong AFP
English (R) Hong Kong CiA
Hungary
English Budapest is
Hungarian " "
" Budapest T
11 1" 1
India
English Delhi hs
[4] " 1"
” ™" "
" Delhi es
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French

Indonesis

Delhi es

" f

Delhi 1ISI
1 [}]

" "

Delhi es
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01.30-0145
053020545
0930-0945
1100-1115
1230-1245
lh50-lhh5
1800-1815
0830-1030
1430-1530
1545-1645
2330-2345

Eng/indonesisn (M) Jekarta OFFICIAL

English
1

English (M)

1" 4]
11 1"
" 11
19 1

Indonesian
13

Jakarta
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"
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" "
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Jakarta NCNA
” 11"

‘Jakarta PIA
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” 1"
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Kutaradja
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Menado
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1100-1105
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1135-11L45
1430-1435
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1505-1510
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0230-0400
0600-0730
1315-1445
1330-1345
0530-0545
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1130-11L5
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1230-1300
1430-1450
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3F3
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Lk
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Persian
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Arabic
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Tel-Aviv
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Tel-Aviv
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L
1"
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17"
"
1

”"-

Tel-Aviv
Li]

Tel-Aviv
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1
1"
"

W20
he
11

"

forces

1015-1030
1166-1115
114521200
1230-12k5
1245-1300
1400-1415

2030-2045 -

0330-0345
0630-06L45
0930-0935
1100-1200
1300-1330
1530-1600
1730-1830

oL30-0445
1100-1115
1300-1315
1510-1515

1700-1T15-

1900-1920
2100-2115

0445-0500
1130-1145
1530-1600
1200-1215
2015-2045
0500-0515

1130-1145

1700-1715
1730-1800
1800-1820
1845-1900

1900-1915.

1915-1930
£100~2110
1730-1745
1800-1820
1730-1800
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Italy
Italian
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"
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Italian (M)

Italian (R)
11 1]

19 7"
17" "

Serbo-Croat

Rome is
" 1

”" "
1 "
" "

Rome ANSA ny
" ” 1"

" " "
1" ” 1"
1" 1] ”

Rome 13

0700-0730
07500805
1615-1100
1600-1.515
2230-2250
1900-2400
1230-1330
1500-15%0
1800-1830
2100-2130
2120-21%40

Japen (KYODO press service covered by script

English
1"

\1)
English (M)
1] 11

" "
"t 1

Japanese
”"

1
11
1"
1"
"
1
1"
1"
"
"
14
11 )
1t
1"

1"

Mandarin
Russian

Tokyo NHK is
17

”" 1"

1" " n
Tokyo CNA

" "

" 1

Tokyo PANASTA
Sapporo JOHR
Tokyo JOAK

" 1"
1 ”

Tokyo JOAK-TV
" 1"

" LA
" 1"

Tokyo JOLF
”

Tokyo JOQR
Tokyo JOZ
L

1" 1"

Tokyo NHK is
"

" 1"

0500-0530
2300-2320
2340-2350
0240-0330
0430-0500
0830-0930
0830-0930
1410-1420
0205-0215
1350-1400
1205-1215
0300-0315
1000-1015
1300-1315
1315-1325
2200-2215
2300-2320
001.0-0025
2215.2225
2315.2350
1405-1415
2115-21390
1430-14L0
2110-2120
2120-2130
0T715-0720
2215-2230
2230-2300

1045-1105

1150-1220
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Korea (South)
Fnglish
" .

Korean
‘1"
11"
"

"

Japanese

Korea (North)

T English (M)
1 13

Japanese
. 1"

Korean
L

1

Leos

French
1

Laoctian
Thai

1 ]
1 "

Seoul is
"

"
n "

" "

Seoul I

. 1" 1
1. n

0 1

Seoul japan

Pyongyang KCNA
11 1"
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Pyongyans
1"
. 1]
1
"
"
1.
1"
1"
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1
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Vientiane
11}
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2200-2230
0300-0315
0800-0820
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1200-1210
1300-1400
1500-1600
2000-2015
2230-2245
2300-2315
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0515-0530 S
1300-1315 S
1200-1215 O
1315-1330 O
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Lebanon
Arebic
1"

1

" :
Arabic (Mg
Arsbic (R)
Russian (M)

Liberia
English

Mexico
Spanish
1

1
" .
1
1

Spanish (M)

Moxocco
Arabic
1

"

"

New Zealand

English
1

Outer Mongolis
Mongolian
"

"
| BN

Russian
1

Pakistan
Burnmese
English

1

English (D)
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Beirut ANA
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Beirut TASS
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7" 1" n
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1) 1

"
1" L] 19
1 1 L1
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" 1t -
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0045-0100
OLk5-0455
0500-0510
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1430-1700
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1230-1300
12L45-1445
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1030-1040

1015-1030
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1400-1L415
1400-1415
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1240-1300

1100-1140
0230-0245
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1200-1210
1445.1500
1530-1545
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Panena
Spenish

Peru
Spanish
1

1
17"
1

Spanish

Philippines
English
English

11"

English

Poland
English
English

n

English

Portugal
English

Pumaaia
English

Rumanian
"

L
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Saudi Arabis

Arsbic
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(R)

1

(M)
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1

(1)

Panama City
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RADIO PROGRAMS CONTINENTAL
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Manila DZAQ
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Manila CNA
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Uruguay '
Spanish Montevideo CXAl3 0100-0115 E Not Sa Not Sa 2HF2
" Montevideo CXA19 2300-2315 E Not M Not M 352
Span/Eng(R) Montevideo VARIOUS 1130-0400 E  Daily Irreg
U.S.S.R. O
Arabic Moscew is 1830-1930. M  Deily Daily
" " " 2000-2100 M Daily Daily
Armenian Yerevan is 1530-1630 M Daily Daily Lxh
" " " 1930-2040 M Daily Daily Lxh
" Yerevan 0230-0250 M Daily Daily 3%X3
" " 04500500 M Not M Not M 3F3
" " 080040810 M Not Su  Not Su  3A3
" " 130041315 M Not Su  Not Su  3X3
" " 183051960 M Daily Daily 353
Azerbaijani Beku 0700-0710 M Not M Not M Lxh
" " 15001515 M Daily Not FSa  L4Xh
" " 1700-1710 M Daily Not FSa LSk
" " 1830-1845 M Daily Not FSa 483
Bashkir Ufa 0200-0210 M Not Su Not SSM 383
Bengali Moscow is wFOQ15-0830 O Daily Not SS Lah
" "o #1145-1215 0 Deily Not SS 3A3
". noom s£1300-1330 O Daily Not SS LAL
Bulgarian voow 1630-1700 M Not Su Not Su hak
Burmese roon 1000-1030 O Daily Not SS LFsh
" woon 1230-1300 O Daily Daily LFsh
English Moscow is ena 2300-2330 E Daily Daily LAF3
English (M) Moscow TASS 0530-0900 E Daily Daily 3AFL
" " "o 1015-2300 E Daily Daily 3F3
" " v 1100-1645 E Daily Daily 3EL
" " woo 1915-2145 E Daily Daily 3AL
Georgian Tbilisi 0200-0230 M Daily Daily LF3
" " 0630-0700 M Daily Daily xhy
" " 0800-0815 M Not M Not M 4F3
" " 1500-1530 M Not Su Not Su  3S3
" " 1900-1930 M Daily Daily 453
German Moscow is austr 1700-1800 A Daily Not SS Lal
" moonom 1900-2000 A Daily Not SS Lak
Hindi Moscow is 1545-1630 O Daily Not FSa  3AF3
Indonesian ron 0930-1000 O Daily Daily 3AF3
" "oon 1145-12350 0 Daily Daily 3FSh
" noon 1330-1415 O Daily Daily 3FSh
Japanese v 0800-0830 T Daily Daily 3AF3
" "o 0930-1000 T Daily Daily 4Flh
" "o 1030-1100 T Daily Daily LFh
" "o 1200-1245 T Daily Daily LFL
" "o 1315-1400 T Daily Daily LFh
" woon 2130-2200 T Daily Daily LAF3
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U.S.S.R. (Cont'd)
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U.S.5.R. (Cont'd)
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U.5.S.R. (Cont'd)
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U.S.S.R. (Cont'd) :
Russian Vliadivostok 0955-102¢
11

W Nét Su Not Su 2F2

" 1040-1045 W Not Su Not Su 2F2

" " 1045-1100 W Not Su  Not Su  2F2

" " 2140-2230 H Not Sa Not Sa 4AS3

" " 2200-2230 H Sa Sa Lak
" " 2330-2350 H Sa Sa LASk

" Voronezh 1440-1k55 ' M MWF F 2s2

" " 1500-1515 M TT Th 252

" Ydkutsk 0520-0540° H Not M Not M 3AS2
! " 1110-1}20' H Not Su  Not Su 3482

" " 1130-1200 H TuSa TuSa LAS3

" " 1230-1245 H Not Su  Not Su  4As3

" " 1315-1345 H MWThF MWThF 3AS3

" Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk  0200-0230 H Su Su LAl

" " 1000-1130 H Nob Su  Not Su LAk

" " 192541945 H Not Su  Not Su LAk

" " 210042120 H Not Su Not Su AL

Russian (M) Vliadivostok to ships *

1105-1150 W MTh MTh 3A3

Slovene Moscow is 1900-1930 M Daily Daily LFYy
Spanish "o 0030-0100 E Daily Daily 353
" v 0100-0130 E Daily Daily LA3

" v 0130-0200 E Daily Daily 353
" nooon 2300-2330 E Daily Daily 3HAS

" "o 2330-2400 E Daily Daily 3HA3

" noon 2400-0030 E Daily Daily 3A3
Spanish (M) Moscow TASS la  2300-0345 E Daily Daily 3AL
Uighur Tasghkent 1415-1515 M Daily Daily 4xL
Ukrainian Dnepropetrovsk  O435-0500 M Not M TWTh 3F%
" " 1400-1420 M Not Su WF 3F2

" Drogobych 07CC-0730 M Not MIu WSa 3F3

" Kherson 0420-0500 M Not MI'h  Not SuMTh 3S3

" Khmelnitskiy 0630-0645 M Not M Not MSa 2F2

" Kiev I 0500-33520 M Not M Not M Lxh

" non 0600-0615 M Not M Not M Lxh

" vt 0730-0745 M Not M Not M Lxh

" "o 0945-1000 M  SuM SuM Lxh

" o 1000-1015 M 1Irreg Irreg 3F3

" vwon 1000-1130 M Not Su Not SuM  4xh

" "o 1500-1530 M Not Su Not Su hxh

" oo 1800-1820 M Not SuM Not SSM  3F3
"o Kiev II 1430-1500 M Not Su Th 3F3

" Kirovograd 0520-05k5 M Not MTh Not M'h  3F2

" Lutsk 0520-0545 M Not MTu Not MTu 3F3

" Lvov 0900-0915 M Su Su 3A53

" " 0920-0935 M  Not SuMTu WIhF 3F%

" " 1430-1445 M Not Su Not SuMTh 3F3

" Nikolayev 0600-0630 M Not SuM Not SuM 3F3
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U.S.S.R. (Conttd)

Ukrainian Odessa 0700-0720 M Not SuM Not SuM 3F3 2
" " 0730-0800 M Su Su 3483 2
! " 1530-1600 M Not Su  Not SuW 3F3 2
" Rovno 0630-07G0 M Not MIu Not SuMlu 3F3 2
" Stanislav 0420-0500 M Not MI'u Not MIuF 3F3 2
" " 1530-1565 M W W 353 2
" Ternopol 1530-1545 M Not SuW Th 353 2
n Uzhgorod 0630-0645 M Not SuM Not SuMfu 3F3 2
" Zaporozhye 0815-0845 M Not MTh Not SuMTh 3S3 2
Urdu Moscow is 1045-1115 O Daily Not SS hak 1
" oo 1200-1215 O Daily Not SS LAk 1
" "wo 1%00-1430. 0 Daily Not S8  hak 1
Vietnamese noon 0600-0630; O Daily Daily LFL 1
" ' 1300-1330 0 Daily Daily LFsh 1
Yiddish Birobidzhan 0945-1000 #  MTh MTh 383 5
Venezuela : " ‘
Spanish Barquisimeto YVMQ 0308-0315 W Not M Not M 353 2

Victnam (Democratic Republic of)

" 1" 1100..22.30
" " 1205..15%0
" " 23530-2500

Daily Daily 3J3
Daily Daily 3J2
Daily Not Su 43

English Henoi 0930-1000 S Daily Ss Lxy L
" " 1330-1400 O Daily Not Su 3AS2 4

" " 1515-1545 O Daily Daily 3AS83 L
English (M) Heasi VIV 0500-0700 O Daily Daily hFy 1
" " " " 1100-1300 O Not Su  Not Su  LFsh 1
Eng/Fr/viet (M) * 0130-0230 0 Deily Daily Lrshk 3
"o moonmow " 0645-0715 O Not Su  Not Su LFsh 3
French Honoi 0500-0530 S Dailly Not Su 3X3 2
Laotian " 1030-1100 O Dailiy Daily LFsy 1
Mt. Languages " 0430-0500 S Daily Not FSu kX3 1
Thei " 12€C-1230 0 Da:ily Daily 4YrlL 1
Vietnamese (D) " 02E.C145 8  Daily Not Su 3J3 1
" *rtoom 0050005 8 Sa Sa 4x3 1
Vietnamese (M) " C205.-4:420 0 Not Su Not Su 4Fs3 2
Vietnamese " 021¢.0235 8  Su Su 3X3 2
" " Okli2-.C500 S Daily Not Su  3J2 1

" " 0530-0920 S Su Su 3X3 2

" " 1633.20%5 S8 Su Su 3X3 1

s 1

S 1

S 1

Vietnam (Republic of) (Vietnam Press Agency English file covered by file scrutiny

at Saigon)
Vietnamese Saigon 113C..1150 0 Daily Daily 3A3% 3
" Saigon army 1100-13115 S Daily Daily 5X5 3
" oo 1205-1215 S Daily Daily 5X5 3
" noo. 1300-1315 O Daily Daily 3A3 3
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Yemen (See United Arab Republic)

‘i:

Yugoslavia ' g

Macedonien  Skoplje 1830-1900 M Daily Daily %33
" " 2200-2215 M Daily Daily 3AL
Serbo-Croat Belgrade hs 0400-04I5 M Not Su Not Su 3A3
" | oo O430-04k5 M Su  su 343

" ' ; OLLO-O450 M Not Su . Not Su 352

" " " 0500-05}0 M Su su 382

" " ; 0700-0792 ‘M  Daily Irreg 353

" " " 0800-0810 M Su . Su 352

_" . 0900-0905 M Not Su  Not Su  3F3

| . . l;lOO—LlQE M Daily Irreg 383

" " " 1200-1205 M Daily Daily 3F3

" " " 1&09-;&;0 M  Daily Daily 3A3

; " N 150051505 M  Not Su Not Su 4s3

" " " 1600-1610 M Daily  Daily 3A3

" " " 1700-1702 M Daily Irreg 353

. ; " 1830-1900 M  Daily Daily 353

" " " 2108-2130 M Daily Daily L83
2300-2305 M Daily Daily Lxh
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